Installing Python Modules
2l2|A 3.14.0a1

Guido van Rossum and the Python development team

108 27, 2024






Contents

134 gol
2 712 A8
3 oA -2
12 A BATE AN AAAE ARG
33 B A Akg shol A 57 A8 AU .
34 PR AN ol mAd sholHo ST
4 F3| Wb A 24
41 E2o Al2" stolW A7) ... L.,
42 PipZFAXNHA SFASUTH L.
43 wlolyvgy & A7 ...
A gol3
B o] 4w Aol #ato]
B SlolW AWM ZAAE ...
C oabs}efol i~
Cl AIZEOJ AL . ... ...
C2  shol4o] A2~ 54A L AFg3E7) 93t o] & ot
C3 EFE szmEgojo] et epol s R Fa . .

D =4

&hl

11

29
29

31
31
32
35

51

53







Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

Az} 4
distutils-sig@python.org

9 A B s AT ZRAERA, sho] Ao & 437
JE 7 glol, A S 2z EY o] B B A 2hol A Ao
%% Tk

o8 F3 o8 AEAE AR OE FHAL FF AAY
w2t 393 EA o thaf o] v] BE &R AY o] AL A 4 A2 oheh AR £TAS FF E0
Z]—xHZ-l oz x«]]_:_ﬁl 2= 01/\],]]'4_

Io

2 A A5 719215 A8 A
e} the sl A A

)
N

This guide covers the installation part of the process. For a guide to creating and sharing your own Python projects,
refer to the Python packaging user guide.

0 #Fx
719 2 71 & 71J+A}&XM AL Bo AN BN AL AZEYSE AL 3T 233 9 sk
AA] AL A I Q&S L Yojor Ut o]l AT} A Al FE = w2 Y *é. l E AL

EREEE EEEEE PR

Contents 1


mailto:distutils-sig@python.org
https://packaging.python.org/en/latest/tutorials/packaging-projects/

Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

2 Contents



CHAPTER 1

o
0>
00
i

e pip = ATHEAX 22 2R YT} FHo| M 348 E, 7|2 A 0 7 gho| A npolig] X 2 1
of 3= YlEyth

. 7V 3} 7] ]7P/~] g AA ol AAE = Aol okt 54 & 22 a0 AHREEF A
o=

= EENRET DR
ﬂ%ﬂ@%mgﬂ%WE%E%qﬂmw%usqizﬂo
N

—
)

e dE Ayt ghol

2) Utk venv & ofdl] Al231A] FAL,
AR B AN iy  AEOS AT 4 G 34 ol A9 Shol 8 AN A A4 BAL ST

% =% gk,

o The Python Package Index is a public repository of open source licensed packages made available for use by
other Python users.

« the Python Packaging Authority is the group of developers and documentation authors responsible for the
maintenance and evolution of the standard packaging tools and the associated metadata and file format stan-
dards. They maintain a variety of tools, documentation, and issue trackers on GitHub.

e distutils = 1998 0] sho]H X E ghej By Ejo] A5 F7hd H 2o L= 9 w2 A AE“%ME}
distutils & A4 ARgo] GAH o2 FAF 1 YA, o 3] AA) ] 7] 7 2wl a2 79k A] A 9
NZ2E ol T W, BF eholHel e AR wFopgl S Wil ohjeh, 1 o] S2 T} ¥ @ CEA S
(7Fe shol i 714 BE ARL AL o) AEH WA el AES o] B0 ) dolgd gyt

WA 35004 WA oA M B A S BEtd venv AHES AFF U Th

=

EI

e ] B7)

shold 9714 AL A A DA M4 87 AT AL

e} o O



https://pypi.org
https://www.pypa.io/
https://github.com/pypa
https://packaging.python.org/installing/#creating-virtual-environments

Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

Chapter 1.



CHAPTER 2

EE 7Y ETE BE 9 Bol A ASSES AA S dE U,

The following command will install the latest version of a module and its dependencies from the Python Package
Index:

[python -m pip install SomePackage

0 ix

For POSIX users (including macOS and Linux users), the examples in this guide assume the use of a virfual
environment.

AE9 AHEA] B9, o] AAAY el A& shol A AXY v A28 PATH 87 M58 2435t
g0 AEs ek /1 F o

Aeew Aot A4 AL Y FolA AW AF T S E YUtk >, < 9 22wl AR Aol A
AN £ e 55 24 ST ulE, 9714 oS} M AL 2L ER Folof Pt

python -m pip install SomePackage==1.0.4 # specific version

python -m pip install "SomePackage>=1.0.4" # minimum version

JukA oz, A BEe] ofn] Aol o, thA X stel 1 A= obEd ZH} Qg Th M=
5L gadcl=ste v WA A oR 2 s ok gy

[python -m pip install --upgrade SomePackage

pip ot I 7)ol B3 H W2 FEE A2 sho 3 7] A ARG AR A H A oA 22 5 syt

~
14 B9 YL veny BELS B3 £RB U B4 M B0 A7 AE A5 o EA D
g At

e B

sho] 4 31714 A8} 2|0 A: sho] A W 9 7] ) %) 37)



https://packaging.python.org
https://packaging.python.org/installing/

Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

6 Chapter 2. 7|2 AIEH



CHAPTER 3

ofgiH| -2

I AES W 7HA) uA Aol B wE Y e Y3

o

Sl=8

3.1 --- mO|M 3.4 0| ™ Q| mO| MM pip & MRIEFLIT?
A0 oip & shol 34l Gk 2D ARG S o8 WA A9, ip & el 4718
o 2= %

g2 “H E2E W (bootstrapped)” 2 Z 8 7} J5 T

(el = -

gho]l A T 7] A AFLAF A AA: 7] A A=A QT A

3.2 --- Sl A2 XITHE I8 THF| KIS M X|BHL|7}?

——user /& python —m pip install o §AFH A|2H Y] BE ARG AF7} obd A AFRALE $1 5]

ARk s 7] A& AR gy o

3.3 .- 1}5F A AL TO|M THI| K|S MR|BH|7}?
Be 7o} A4S ghol 4l 3] A £ B3k uhol 2] &4 AT 9T, AR piv & A A7
A7 7 AR eE e o] AR, A o A7 A S L pip 2 AR AESE AR}

o2 282 AA ks Aol o A2 A7 ES ds Utk

& o x|

gpol 2 3 7] 7 AR A A Az st A4k 3 7] 2] A A 81

3.4 - HEZ MX|ZE 03] {2 TIO|MO Z EHABHL|7}?

On Linux, macOS, and other POSIX systems, use the versioned Python commands in combination with the —-m switch
to run the appropriate copy of pip:



https://packaging.python.org/installing/#requirements-for-installing-packages
https://packaging.python.org/science/
https://packaging.python.org/science/

Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

python2

python2.

python3

python3.

-m pip install
-m pip install
-m pip install
-m pip install

SomePackage
SomePackage
SomePackage
SomePackage

default Python 2
specifically Python
default Python 3
specifically Python

4 oW F

A8 Al A pip BHE AT 5 ASFUTH

A% oA py ol A A7 S - 291 X9 2T A A FHIA 2

py -2 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 2

py —-2.7 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 2.

py -3 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 3

py —-3.4 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 3.

8 Chapter 3. 0{EH| ---2?



cHAPTER 4

ok
ol
=
A
rr
>
ﬂ
Mo
P

4.1 2| A0 A|AE! mlo|M MRS}

22 N 2o 4, BB shol i A 7Ll E A2 EFF UL o] shol W Ao HX Sl W AL
G2 FE A A7 D8 o, pip & AE S0 P 87k od71A G T ol =H R AL 71
el Aok A 2d Y ThE T4 840 452 BT 5 YFTh

o188 A 2ol A, pip = WA A E AL W A4 Bl AL AE AN E S o] B E4
Y

_l

4.2 Pip7} AR|E|X| QUSL|CE

pip 7t 1R A 02 NN A FRL £= AUtk BAA AT A AL b3 2Tk

[python -m ensurepip —--default-pip

There are also additional resources for installing pip.

4.3 dio|2| =& dX[sH7|

2 7o) 2 S E£okn g, AE e 4A 22 As dre
A%Ae Ao 7 g
With the introduction of support for the binary wheel format, and the ability to publish wheels for at least Windows

and macOS through the Python Package Index, this problem is expected to diminish over time, as users are more
regularly able to install pre-built extensions rather than needing to build them themselves.

wheel SFA 2 ok AHEE 4 Qi 7} A 4G £z E o] XS Ao H A AASL 2H A WS
B2 glo] thE wholve] 342 At v 250 T 5 AF Uk

o 17

shol R 3714 ALg AL A DA whel 2] B



https://packaging.python.org/en/latest/tutorials/installing-packages/#ensure-pip-setuptools-and-wheel-are-up-to-date
https://packaging.python.org/science/
https://packaging.python.org/extensions/

Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

Chapter 4.

10



APPENDIX A

0[0
<
bl

>>>
The default Python prompt of the inferactive shell. Often seen for code examples which can be executed
interactively in the interpreter.

et 2 AES A & Utk
o The default Python prompt of the interactive shell when entering the code for an indented code block,

when within a pair of matching left and right delimiters (parentheses, square brackets, curly braces or
triple quotes), or after specifying a decorator.

e Ellipsis WA Ab4.

abstract base class (34} W]o] A S| A)

S W o]~ :'W’\_ hasattr() 22 & H I YE°]

UHZ‘ HAE) S, A o]AE Aot HHS AlTgTdoz A o Efo]d & B3tk ABC+

M ABE ZHAE 2ot FH2E A %_]— A ¥ HA X isinstance() 2} issubclass ()

of ol A E = FHEEdYUTh abc BE AHAE EA Q. gholx el &= B2 W ABC 9]

E}E}f?_ o o237 22 AEo A5y Z}_,_,_ :r"Z (collections.abc EE|A), A} (numbers
EA), 2EF (io EEA), YZE 3262 2 (importlib.abc EEO|A]). abc EES

ABAA AT ABCE P Sos G2,

2937 WA 22D (]2 o,

annotate function
A function that can be called to retrieve the annotations of an object. This function is accessible as the
__annotate__ attribute of functions, classes, and modules. Annotate functions are a subset of evaluate
Jfunctions.

annotation (o] =€ 01‘1)
B5o| 0 % UE 2 AEHE Wg, FUA o2 RE B
ol &gyt
Annotations of local variables cannot be accessed at runtime, but annotations of global variables, class at-

tributes, and functions can be retrieved by calling annotationlib.get_annotations () on modules,
classes, and functions, respectively.

See variable annotation, function annotation, PEP 484, PEP 526, and PEP 649, which describe this func-
tionality. Also see annotations-howto for best practices on working with annotations.

i
nt

S ke g A

argument (212}
FTESET U T (e vAD) 2 AGHE L F53FY A2 AH YT

11


https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0526/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0649/

Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

s 71 E AR (keyword argument): T4 3% wj] A2} oofl B2 Q) (o] & £0], name=) £
g oo 2l YAV 2 AYH L AR
5= 2% 79 = QA ok

complex (real=3, imag=5)

complex (**{'real': 3, 'imag': 5})

=
o
gi
=
(]
o,
T
o,
N

o X 2R} (positional argument): ]-‘;’4 2 A A} il A =
U AL olH e 2 o gl x & 2] AL 5 AFUH ol So], x4 22 =004 3
B EFHA O]x]-?jqq-

complex (3, 5)

complex (* (3, 5))

ol thdg Ut ol el 485 = +2= l o 3 A = calls

A vl o) § g A9
28402 QAR 4D 4 dFUTh TaA grol Ao Mol

A HAS. EYACcr, od
o g Utk
L o] Q9 v 7] ¥4 =27 FAQ A2 219} ufj 7| W= 2] x}o] 2} PEP 3625 KA &

asynchronous context manager (8] 57| A8 AE #g]A})
An object which controls the environment seen in an async with statement by defining __aenter__ () and
__aexit__ () methods. Introduced by PEP 492.

asynchronous generator (8] 7] A Eﬂ o] E-])
Hl5 7] Al elolg olH oy £ &
S, ssyne for $27} BT 4 Ui LAY FES

=R

BE 657 AUl E %42 el A AT, ol @ Euo] A= w57 AV ol H o olE &
A2 AU o Eohe o n) 7} WEkeA) e A9, AT S E AN BEFS QT

B % 7] AlFd olE] e await EA AT} asyne for £} async with 2 8 4 5t}

o

ZF+= 8. async def B FYFHE=EF
I E A

T
T X yield 84

=

I~

asynchronous generator iterator (8]% 7] A2 o] €] o] €] & o] €])
H5 7] Al oly &7t ste s AA.

This is an asynchronous iterator which when called using the __anext__ () method returns an awaitable object
which will execute the body of the asynchronous generator function until the next yield expression.

Each yield temporarily suspends processing, remembering the location execution state (including local vari-
ables and pending try-statements). When the asynchronous generator iterator effectively resumes with another
awaitable returned by __anext__ (), it picks up where it left off. See PEP 492 and PEP 525.

asynchronous iterable (8] = 7] o] €] #] &)
An object, that can be used in an async for statement. Must return an asynchronous iterator from its
__aiter_ () method. Introduced by PEP 492.

asynchronous iterator (8]% 7] o] €] & o] E])
An object that implements the __aiter () and _ _anext__ () methods. _ anext__ () must return an
awaitable object. async for resolves the awaitables returned by an asynchronous iterator’ s __anext__ ()
method until it raises a StopAsyncIteration exception. Introduced by PEP 492.

attribute (o] E 2] HE)
A value associated with an object which is usually referenced by name using dotted expressions. For example,
if an object o has an attribute a it would be referenced as o.a.

It is possible to give an object an attribute whose name is not an identifier as defined by identifiers, for example
using setattr (), if the object allows it. Such an attribute will not be accessible using a dotted expression,
and would instead need to be retrieved with getattr ().

awaitable (o] g o] €] &)
An object that can be used in an await expression. Can be a coroutine or an object with an __await__ ()
method. See also PEP 492.

12 Appendix A. 0{%!


https://peps.python.org/pep-0362/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0525/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/

Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

BDFL
A8 28 £ 41 = 2] A} (Benevolent Dictator For Life), < Guido van Rossum, 3} 0] % 2] Z-A] 2},

binary file (B} o] 2] 3} Y)
A file object able to read and write bytes-like objects. Examples of binary files are files opened in binary mode
("rb', '"wb' or 'rb+'), sys.stdin.buffer, sys.stdout .buffer, and instances of io.BytesIO and
gzip.GzipFile.

str AAE A1 £ 4t Y ARl hAA L G2= 512 = B2 L

borrowed reference
In Python’ s C API, a borrowed reference is a reference to an object, where the code using the object does not
own the reference. It becomes a dangling pointer if the object is destroyed. For example, a garbage collection
can remove the last strong reference to the object and so destroy it.

Calling Py_ INCREF () on the borrowed reference is recommended to convert it to a strong reference in-place,
except when the object cannot be destroyed before the last usage of the borrowed reference. The Py_NewRef ()
function can be used to create a new strong reference.

bytes-like object (B} o] E Q& A A))

bufferobjects & A Q3L C-A5 HEHE JAXE & 5 QF5 YT o8 & %memoryvmw AAEL
E£0|1 bytes, bytearray, array.array AA 5 3T} H}O]EQ AA =2 vlol v g
dolE & thF& o8 71A A4tEdd AHSE 5 Ut &5, vhol v e 39 = A A, 5‘—7“% s

A 2e Agel dHUTh

=

ol A4S L upol Ui HloE 7k hM AL B sk AHUTh o] d ASo] AWML BF <ol 1
27 dol AR A" 22 BAFUT. 71 W3 AR 9] o] 2 bytearray 9 bytearray 9
memoryview 7 Y5 UTh THE Q4H5-S ulol v el Hlole 7} B A4 (<97 A& ol =d R
A7)l AHES 2 7T ol @ A9 ol 24 byces 9 bytes AR 9] memoryview 7} A%
k.

bytecode (H}o]E F &)
ol A~ FEFHo|E FER e =, CPython AE z g oA Tho] A =2 13 Y §
HAYYTH il E I E = pyc Il A Hof, T2 5L S F HA AT off o W} A v
Utk (oA H]'O]E F=EZ AHTLS -’46]’/\ AFYTLH. o] “FZFAo” = ZHlo] E T =9
-3t 71 AE A= 71 7 A A Aot 23Ut vlolE I == A E ThE Tfol s
7Hd 1A A e ALz 7R &, «4’0155 v 32 Zhel] Qb A o] A = gkt Aol Fo 3 o
.

Hlo|E 2= Welolse] 25 dis LE APA G YU

callable
A callable is an object that can be called, possibly with a set of arguments (see argument), with the following
syntax:
[callable (argumentl, argument2, argumentN) }

A function, and by extension a method, is a callable. An instance of a class that implements the __call_ ()
method is also a callable.

callback (&)

AAt2 A== v o= A Fo A AP HH T8 T,

class (Z|»)
AR ALY AAEE 7] AT, FAH2 A= BT FH2Y dxbdAE o=z Astst
EMA= &S 283U}

class variable (Z&]| 2~ W)

SehaolM Ao Fes 2 (5, 22 A" 2o 7F ofy e} ol MRt A= = M.

closure variable
A free variable referenced from a nested scope that is defined in an outer scope rather than being resolved at
runtime from the globals or builtin namespaces. May be explicitly defined with the nonlocal keyword to
allow write access, or implicitly defined if the variable is only being read.

13


https://gvanrossum.github.io/

Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

For example, in the inner function in the following code, both x and print are free variables, but only x is
a closure variable:

-

def outer():
x =0
def inner():
nonlocal x
x += 1
print (x)
return inner

L

Due to the codeobiject . co_freevars attribute (which, despite its name, only includes the names of closure
variables rather than listing all referenced free variables), the more general free variable term is sometimes used
even when the intended meaning is to refer specifically to closure variables.

complex number (&4 %)
0—1“—"?‘@ A A 2H 9 Q’XJ?JH], RE A7 AR R doz gdg UL slaiE
Ao 4= A (1Y AFDE FH AU, FF5 TN =i 2, FTNA= 2 27U Th
glo] M2 T2k H7|H S 2 = Utk seF =5 AuAbE 2994 27134 T
& 591, 3+13. math RE9] B4 ¥ Aol "Qﬁ'@]'tﬂ cmath— ’\F‘lﬂ‘/]r/} A 282w
= 433 Al &

o 58 75

rl

N
i

T

context
This term has different meanings depending on where and how it is used. Some common meanings:

» The temporary state or environment established by a context manager via a with statement.

o The collection of keyvalue bindings associated with a particular contextvars.Context object and
accessed via ContextVar objects. Also see context variable.

o A contextvars.Context object. Also see current context.

context management protocol
The _enter_ () and __exit__ () methods called by the with statement. See PEP 343.

context manager (€A E 2]z}
An object which implements the context management protocol and controls the environment seen in a with
statement. See PEP 343.

context variable (A& A E HF)
A variable whose value depends on which context is the current context. Values are accessed via
contextvars.ContextVar objects. Context variables are primarily used to isolate state between concur-
rent asynchronous tasks.

contiguous (%)
W 3= 4 23] C- A< (C-contiguous) ©) 7 L} ZE & A& (Fortran contiguous) 3 ] A< olekal o A
Yt} g ahd M3 = C- @ioltt‘*ﬂ ZEZ ALY A mjdoA, & %%%Hicﬂl A8t
0o A Al &8s @52k A 20 AR w2 2] of v x| = of of I th. Ttk C-A<5 vl G ol A,
W2 F4 ’“/‘1"41E FEES YT uf vpx e g A7) 74 k] o) 6?1] v 2ETH
AL wj oA, A HA b A7) 74 we] Ay o)

coroutine (ZF€l)
sde Ansde § dusty Fe Ut ARFEe @ A4 A5 T Aol A
g3tk IFHL o8 o2 A H oA AYetar, &3k, AN 5 A5tk o] A E2 async
def 202 3T 4 95Ut PEP 4925 H A Q.

coroutine function (Z 3¢l g4)
FEE AA S EHFE= 5. ZFH T4 = async def T2 2 HYJH 4 91, await & asynce
for®tasync with 7|9 EE 28T 5 5 UTh 0] 252 PEP 492 of] 93 = Y= AdFUth
CPython
gholx =2 I Ao FH A &, pythonorgol| A Wi 25 Yt} o] 73 -& Jython o] L
IronPython ¥} 22 T} 27} 912 o] g0} “CPython” o] AH-&-H T}

rlu
pa)
il
i
ot
1
ek
i

14 Appendix A. 0{%!


https://peps.python.org/pep-0343/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0343/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://www.python.org

Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

current context
The context (contextvars.Context object) that is currently used by ContextVar objects to access (get
or set) the values of context variables. Each thread has its own current context. Frameworks for executing
asynchronous tasks (see asyncio) associate each task with a context which becomes the current context
whenever the task starts or resumes execution.

decorator (9] Z.#| ] €])
e B4 BFE B4, F cwrapper U AT B4 #Bo2 427 o) o 24
o] E] 9] &3} of| = classmethod () & staticmethod () YUY

e ole B BA A BHY LYY TS F T4 A E v oz TSPk

def f (arqg):
f = staticmethod (f)

@staticmethod
def f (arqg):

22 el Felzolw EARAY, @ A% AUk tlmd ol eol tlE o A U §S T
Hol ok Fes Aol o BYAE HE Uk

descriptor (t] A =23 E])
Any object which defines the methods __get_ (), __set_ (),or __delete__ (). When a class attribute
is a descriptor, its special binding behavior is triggered upon attribute lookup. Normally, using a.b to get,
set or delete an attribute looks up the object named b in the class dictionary for a, but if b is a descriptor,
the respective descriptor method gets called. Understanding descriptors is a key to a deep understanding of
Python because they are the basis for many features including functions, methods, properties, class methods,
static methods, and reference to super classes.

t23 e 9 WA =S thal XA 3 &2 descriptors L} T] A2 H B AW b A o] L3 Ut}

dictionary (5 A\ 2))
An associative array, where arbitrary keys are mapped to values. The keys can be any object with __hash__ ()
and _ _eq__ () methods. Called a hash in Perl.

dictionary comprehension (5] A1) 2] 7 = 2] 3l A)
olHHE J& 84 HAAY %}t}g AEetyn AnE go QAM
results = {n: n ** 2 for n in range (10)}<2 Zkn * <]
£ A3 A g o} comprehensions S ZZ 34 A L.

dictionary view (5 A 2] )
dict.keys (), dict.values(),dict.items () HIANE7} 3+ AAES 98 Rt &
ok T AFS A 2l BB ol ol B Al #E AT ST, S ¥ A ul, Hot o
35 g dtE S9Uth gAY e BE 43 B2 ER v W list (dictview) & AHESF
Uk dict-views = H A 2

docstring (5 A E 7))
A string literal which appears as the first expression in a class, function or module. While ignored when the
suite is executed, it is recognized by the compiler and put into the __doc___ attribute of the enclosing class,

function or module. Since it is available via introspection, it is the canonical place for documentation of the
object.

duck-typing (5 €} o] )

SHLE JAEF o] 2 E 7R A Adeted AA Y B BA b 220 28, tiAl, &P
HAEV o ERRET T EF ﬂb‘r/‘}*‘?—%ﬂ‘?}(“oﬂﬂa Holw oo A Y AUy, 1AL
L2th”) 54 @ thAlol AHFo]AE Fxrdoen, FAAE T P AA AL 5
TdoEN FAG= 7H"*3L—’F— AsUTh o g BFo] g2 type () ©| U isinstance () & AR AAME
S gk, (A0 9, 9 eho] o] =43 o] ]i%ﬁﬂ/\iiﬂ T Aol ol & oF Fth) iAlel,

hasattr( 74/\]"/]'EAFP—"E:’—EH o]'r% &4y th.

15




Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

EAFP
&2 H o= § 415 £317] 7F 9 o} (Easier to ask for forgiveness than permission). ©] £3] 2 4 gl+&= ¥
oM Y 2L, SHFE 71U ERES EAE MBS, 2 M o] EEW dl9] & J%I/ID}
o] ZHFIWE ABHA L L try S except £ A Ao FIth o] BT L Co 2
T2 B2 Aojoll A A AFE-E &= LBYL 2~ EF L 3} o v] g U o}

evaluate function

A function that can be called to evaluate a lazily evaluated attribute of an object, such as the value of type
aliases created with the t ype statement.

)

expression (3 & 2])

oW oz 7ol 4 e FUAY 27 ThE UE BRI, RV L AHY, o F, o] EIHE
A2, A, P ET LS G EAFE BA 845 Hol 29 AYUTh OhE B dojg)
HEHoz, RE o] TAEE AN AL ohduUth while A, RANOE AT 5 gl
7 ol Agich AY £ Aol L8 Aol obd ek

CUC++2 A9 ZE A, 5lo] M2 CAPIE AFE3I A 3 A o]} ALg 2 T E9 4T 2t

f-string (f-& 2} 9)
S =
CET LRI

file object (3} 74 A))
An object exposing a file-oriented API (with methods such as read () or write ()) to an underlying resource.
Depending on the way it was created, a file object can mediate access to a real on-disk file or to another type of
storage or communication device (for example standard input/output, in-memory buffers, sockets, pipes, etc.).
File objects are also called file-like objects or streams.
o)

AAZ A E7Y 3 AR =0l d5Uth E(raw) Hio] v 2] 312, ¥ 3] = (buffered) Hf-©] Liﬂ g
gAE 314, o] 59 ‘dE%ﬁﬂo 2t io BEIAA ZAIE UL 3 AAE W= A A Y2
open() & 2= AYYh

file-like object (3} 5 A A))
ztd A ) 9 H] Pkl

glHEES &3 “f-2Argrolzta e, W 44 2lHE

mm.{m

filesystem encoding and error handler
Encoding and error handler used by Python to decode bytes from the operating system and encode Unicode to
the operating system.

The filesystem encoding must guarantee to successfully decode all bytes below 128. If the file system encoding
fails to provide this guarantee, API functions can raise UnicodeError.

The sys.getfilesystemencoding() and sys.getfilesystemencodeerrors () functions can be
used to get the filesystem encoding and error handler.

The filesystem encoding and error handler are configured at Python startup by the PyConfig_Read () func-
tion: see filesystem_encoding and filesystem_errors members of PyConfig.

See also the locale encoding.

finder (3} 21t])
EEH EEL AT 20 & Ro T AR e A,

There are two types of finder: meta path finders for use with sys.meta_path, and path entry finders for use
with sys.path_hooks.

See finders-and-loaders and import1ib for much more detail.

floor division (3 4> U}=A)

Vg 7V A2 U Este 83 Uil A4 Al AARs /7 th o8 o], 284 11
// 49 L 27bE AT Ae U2 2.758 E%HHD}. (-11) // 47F-2.755 WY H gk-309]

o]l f2l sl oF Tt PEP 2388 W lLEi

free threading
A threading model where multiple threads can run Python bytecode simultaneously within the same interpreter.

16 Appendix A. 0{%!


https://peps.python.org/pep-0498/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0238/

Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

This is in contrast to the global interpreter lock which allows only one thread to execute Python bytecode at a
time. See PEP 703.

free variable
Formally, as defined in the language execution model, a free variable is any variable used in a namespace
which is not a local variable in that namespace. See closure variable for an example. Pragmatically, due to the
name of the codeobject.co_freevars attribute, the term is also sometimes used as a synonym for closure
variable.

function ()

SEANA AE S EeFE Y 2FE. (UAY L o) A 7 AEE 4 e, vy
Aol A= 4 Y5 th v 7S & WA = &} function A M E H A Q.
function annotation (34> o] - €] 0] H)
Sk wf A et w3 gho] of | o] A
T ojrH oA IRt o R 3 S E 2 AAEHUTH & £, ol 5= F N int AAE

%o}§o1ﬂgi7]q]ﬂ 1, A]Oﬂmtt“}%%ké ez 7itfg Ytk

def sum_two_numbers(a: int, b: int) -> int:
return a + b

Sk o] 1o Hl o] A #1-& function Aol A A gt

See variable annotation and PEP 484, which describe this functionality. Also see annotations-howto for best
practices on working with annotations.

future
A future statement, from _ future_ import <feature>, directs the compiler to compile the current
module using syntax or semantics that will become standard in a future release of Python. The _ future_
module documents the possible values of feature. By importing this module and evaluating its variables, you
can see when a new feature was first added to the language and when it will (or did) become the default:

>>> import __ future_
>>> _ future__ .division
_Feature((2, 2, 0, 'alpha', 2), (3, 0, 0, 'alpha', 0), 8192)

garbage collection (7}8] X] 4= #)

o AFEE A ok W E e S dhgels B2k S| He F2 A5 24T Fx 8L AAGL RS
e <8 A £ A E B A £AS SBFUTE AN A £ A7) = gc RES AFEH A
Aol e 4 g Th

generator (A& o] €])

Afelole] o Ello]E] & B FE T AW FEAY HolrH, AFe] FES WEL yield
2EAS TP Fol R o] FELS forFr 4%dﬂ4mn0§H%élﬁﬂﬂ4ﬂ

A 4 A&y
HE A d o8 B8 7Hel 712wk, ol @ B o] A= Al o B ol Bl el o E] & Zhel WLtk o) =
B o7t B EehA ke Ao s, A e BolE HA BB g Th
generator iterator (F] U & o] €] o]&]&|o|€])
Al ol B @47t ite = A A

Ztyielde YAIH 2 A& T, 2 A (A LS 7] S uy-FS5& £Fets)
A A E 719 F U Al e el | ol g al el 7 A=, fﬂ”*oiiﬂ gtk (ZEvtt

Az Azl g4et g U .

generator expression (A U@ o] €] £ 4))
An expression that returns an iterator. It looks like a normal expression followed by a for clause defining a
loop variable, range, and an optional if clause. The combined expression generates values for an enclosing
function:

>>> sum(i*i for i in range (10)) # sum of squares 0, 1, 4, ... 81
285

17


https://peps.python.org/pep-0703/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/

Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

generic function (A 1] 2] &4)
2o A ME TE T o3l & & o 2
Has x] dae]Eol s 278 g Ut

A= 2o %] o] F =23} functools.singledispatch () B2 & 0] E]} PEP 4435 H A Q.

m[n
e

42 TAERe. BE ) o| PR AEEA L

My, =

:.°=

generic type (1 %)
A type that can be parameterized; typically a container class such as 1ist or dict. Used for type hints and
annotations.

For more details, see generic alias types, PEP 483, PEP 484, PEP 585, and the t yping module.

GIL
Aol AEzely £ g HAS

fad

global interpreter lock (<9 Qe =g &)
A 0SS S Sl o) e € ARHES 835 A Con A2
BT T A7) 2] FA 402 EA
°“/‘ﬂ*°ﬂ EIH J%}E% b=y OW CPyth n A oA W HD} Az E AAE F e
A2 AdEz 2 g E gFadEdtetr] 47 Bes U4, os ii*ﬂfﬂ 71 A7} A5 sk B E gl
Be REe A,
However, some extension modules, either standard or third-party, are designed so as to release the GIL when

doing computationally intensive tasks such as compression or hashing. Also, the GIL is always released when
doing I/0O.

As of Python 3.13, the GIL can be disabled using the --disable-gil build configuration. After building
Python with this option, code must be run with -x gil=0 or after setting the PYTHON_GIL=0 environment
variable. This feature enables improved performance for multi-threaded applications and makes it easier to
use multi-core CPUs efficiently. For more details, see PEP 703.

hash-based pyc (3] ] 7] 9} pye)
FraA<s 7] ol Al 22 5o HF A A gbo] obd A E A& Sh= HEo|E I & A

4. pyc-invalidation-& 3% 3}A L.

hashable (3] A] 7}%)
An object is hashable if it has a hash value which never changes during its lifetime (it needs a __hash__ ()
method), and can be compared to other objects (it needs an __eq__ () method). Hashable objects which
compare equal must have the same hash value.

AA 7Hs AL AAE A EY 71V A B E AT 5 A st o] AR FRE 0]
FA o7 A g AHESH7] Wi d o

72 o] 2 9] %tﬁ‘%} P AR S AA b FUTh (BI2EV 9 Y E

a9 syl (FZ 0ol frozenset Z2) B AHOJYWES 159 84F

HA 7He T T AR ] FElal] dadas AAEL 7 EAH O A
A4S ALl dtale) B thE okl vl s 3, Al g2 id () = FE “&%01%%‘4@-

IDLE
An Integrated Development and Learning Environment for Python. idle is a basic editor and interpreter envi-
ronment which ships with the standard distribution of Python.

immortal
Immortal objects are a CPython implementation detail introduced in PEP 683.

If an object is immortal, its reference count is never modified, and therefore it is never deallocated while the
interpreter is running. For example, True and None are immortal in CPython.

immutable (£4)

THE L P AA. BA A= A BAD, 2L RFUC o) AL WA 5
ZUTh Al 7 A A A AR S o] oF S Th WakA) gk 32l ko] Zlofof shi Tl A

18 Appendix A. 0{%!


https://peps.python.org/pep-0443/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0483/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0585/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0703/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0683/

Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

E 3le 9 o] HALEY BEEL HE sys.path ZHE FULL AT A B 971 x)2] A R
3| 7] X 2] _path_oiEE]-,‘E,‘—EE_‘T‘_EJ ° 2% 9t}

importing (¢ Z¥)
059 st REV}ThE B ES shol il LEAA A8E 5 =S s A,

importer (Y3 E])
BEES VT 32 R V|5 3= AA; A 3l ol X 21 AA YU

interactive (t} 33))
Python has an interactive interpreter which means you can enter statements and expressions at the interpreter
prompt, immediately execute them and see their results. Just launch python with no arguments (possibly
by selecting it from your computer’ s main menu). It is a very powerful way to test out new ideas or inspect
modules and packages (remember help (x)). For more on interactive mode, see tut-interac.

interpreted (€] Z 2] E] &)
dlo] E T = Auhele) o] £ wj o) 1 Ro] 5318) %) 7] sk wk, sho] AL 75k o} 7} ofy)
ﬂ_o]g% 1'-413010}?}\4\3]- ]740 uﬂ/\]ﬁ oi/\zsgj]_%lau%x] L_Ty_t: /\/\_l]_olo 7<17S Nz;n-dl—
% St SSIU T, D 22180l 5 6 A4 AP /)& ShA e 2 e ot HE A5
Qo] BTt B AWM 771 ek s = HA L.

interpreter shutdown (2] = 2] £ 8)
ZE'G}F/}L Q4= ‘?:L% uf, jJr Kl ?_“:4 ﬂﬂ%% 3 A ]Oﬂ Agste=d, BEolLt o8 7HA
== O9A 75'2 shg ey ok w3, el A AT E
m o Nz%] /\]zl-/\]g/\m/\

u}ootwm—g—,zfu &5 g, 270 o= ek AU Eo
HEg 2

AezelE F59 FH AU AYHE__main RENU2ITHEZM AR S W= AJUTH

iterable (o] €] #] &)
An object capable of returning its members one at a time. Examples of iterables include all sequence types
(such as 1ist, str, and tuple) and some non-sequence types like dict, file objects, and objects of any
classes you define withan __iter_ () method or witha _getitem_ () method that implements sequence
semantics.

Iterables can be used in a for loop and in many other places where a sequence is needed (zip (), map (),
---). When an iterable object is passed as an argument to the built-in function iter (), it returns an iterator
for the object. This iterator is good for one pass over the set of values. When using iterables, it is usually not
necessary to call iter () or deal with iterator objects yourself. The for statement does that automatically for
you, creating a temporary unnamed variable to hold the iterator for the duration of the loop. See also iterator,
sequence, and generator.

iterator (o] €] o] €])

An object representing a stream of data. Repeated calls to the iterator’ s _ next__ () method (or passing
it to the built-in function next () ) return successive items in the stream. When no more data are available a
StopIteration exceptionis raised instead. At this point, the iterator object is exhausted and any further calls
toits _ next__ () method just raise StopIteration again. Iterators are required to havean __iter_ ()
method that returns the iterator object itself so every iterator is also iterable and may be used in most places
where other iterables are accepted. One notable exception is code which attempts multiple iteration passes. A
container object (such as a 1ist) produces a fresh new iterator each time you pass it to the iter () function
oruse itina for loop. Attempting this with an iterator will just return the same exhausted iterator object used
in the previous iteration pass, making it appear like an empty container.

typeiter of B 414 )80 Lk

CPython 7+ %} A]: CPython does not consistently apply the requirement that an iterator define
__iter_ (). And also please note that the free-threading CPython does not guarantee the thread-safety
of iterator operations.

key function (7] &)

7] & ir?ﬂ o] A (collation) =+ F & (sorting) ojy g (ordering) o N gH = S S FE=
ZHEIY o & £9], locale.strxfrm() 2 ZA L EZA A E=AH 7|5 == 4

A8yt




Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

sho] M) B EFt 2450 oA €A AJA T FoleAE Al Ad 7 ¥ E
WolE Ut} o] AEol= min(), max (), sorted(), list.sort (), heapg.merge (), heapq.
nsmallest (), heapg.nlargest (), itertools.groupby () O] Elﬁ—b] 1’4—

There are several ways to create a key function. For example. the str.lower () method can serve as a
key function for case insensitive sorts. Alternatively, a key function can be built from a 1ambda expression
suchas lambda r: (r[0], r[2]). Also, operator.attrgetter (), operator.itemgetter (), and
operator.methodcaller () are three key function constructors. See the Sorting HOW TO for examples
of how to create and use key functions.

keyword argument (7] 9 & <l x})
A& HA L.
lambda (Ft})
239 u) grol FAA L Shke] EH4 02 FHE o2 gt
WL lambda [parameters]: expression JYct

ro
)

o
%
=
)
v
s
-+
i
)
[
rr

f

)
2

| 2.2} (Look before you leap). o] 1 2B} Q-2 &0} 23] & 317] Mol A H o2 A
AAFHUTE o 2B EAFP 42T ol E 1, WS r 2o 2R QA ol H T
= 970 4, LBYL G292 <5 7] 9} <51 7)" holl 4 228 w54 D Aol A%
F T if key in mapping: return mappinglkey] + AA} 3o, X2t 23] Ao,
eyS mapping | A Al At A& = gl Utk o] Y o= Fo] U EAFP HH&
122 4 A5y

NN
il
o

7
frt @
e T
2

[>
)
[
N
N s

{1

>0 g d N4

oo rfu
of

1

v
|o
fu

#

of

list (2|2 E)
A built-in Python sequence. Despite its name it is more akin to an array in other languages than to a linked list
since access to elements is O(1).

list comprehension (2] A E 7 Z 2] 3l A)
NA2e S4E AR EE ARE A0 1 AHE AR EHFE 0
["{:#04x}'.format (x) for x in range(256) if x % 2 2
59 1675 (0x.) S& Edele ALY | 2EE By i 4
W, range (256) ol Y= BE 247 AP U

loader (2 ¢])

An object that loads a module. It must define a method named 1oad_module (). Aloader is typically returned
by a finder. See also:

« finders-and-loaders
e importlib.abc.Loader
« PEP 302

locale encoding
On Unix, it is the encoding of the LC_CTYPE locale. It can be set with 1ocale.setlocale (locale.
LC_CTYPE, new_locale).

On Windows, it is the ANSI code page (ex: "cp1252").

On Android and VxWorks, Python uses "ut £-8" as the locale encoding.
locale.getencoding () can be used to get the locale encoding.

See also the filesystem encoding and error handler.

magic method (7] 2] v 4] &)
S5 vl A o ul B A A WaT

mapping (7} 3)
A container object that supports arbitrary key lookups and implements the methods specified in the
collections.abc.Mapping or collections.abc.MutableMapping abstract base classes. Exam-
ples include dict, collections.defaultdict, collections.OrderedDict and collections.
Counter.

20 Appendix A. 0{%!


https://peps.python.org/pep-0302/

Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

meta path finder (W€} 3 2 z}2lt])
sys.meta_path 2] ZA o] FFE slQlt]. We & oo & 4= =] 9hely o #EF o
A71& A 'F TR U T
U‘“ﬂ' 7é]§ E]‘C’JE‘] 7]‘ ‘7‘@_5}*‘5 U‘“HE%Oﬂ Eﬂsﬂ/ﬂ*‘f importlib.abc.MetaPathFinder = E‘?ﬂ %
Y,

metaclass (W€} 28] 2)

Felol Sofs 2o Aol e Beh o, B AU, W0l s Belas S8 B
A e o Al S ol F A B A2 1 LITF. ol Re] A A ) 2 e
Y AOEL L PAL AT UL, Aol SFeA BEL AL ALY e el a8 0hE 5
ohs AUtk B ARl AL o] £ 77 A3 e AW, BeA 4D ), et Fe s
Ao Soe 3y S AT o= HE A4 29 27 (logging), 2 ¥ = HAA S F7L,
AR AR FA, A2 E T AT BE O 2ol ARG T

= I
metaclasses | A ] ZFA| 3 Y &2 22 4~ 94y T)

method (W] 4] &)
e e chol ] golsl v ¢ 8
WA 0% (RE soif 2l BeTh 2 Ol A~ AAE WHUT), o of =
Als.

method resolution order (W] A& 2 4+ 4])
Method Resolution Order is the order in which base classes are searched for a member during lookup. See
python_2.3_mro for details of the algorithm used by the Python interpreter since the 2.3 release.

s
5
iy
=
[>
o
rO
[>
rm
[»
o
2
lut
Ach

module (2E)

shol A =] 2X 3 B9 E FYBE AR, BELS P ol d AN TS Gt o F FUS
ZaUth B2 o 2e Aol ofs] shojHow =P

module spec (25 A 9)])
RES EESEUASHE YZE A- JHE
ModuleSpec & AAE A,

=k

rr

9»11 O]% %’“71}. importlib.machinery.

o

See also module-specs.

mutable (7}H)
7hA AA= grol AT ¢ JAAT id() = LASA FAFEYLE 2 = BA L.

named tuple (VY & £Z)
“named tuple(W] Y= F2)’olghe S0l FZ2AA AE3L o] 22
Qe 4 G R20] AAL T 5 Y B E ol Zej2o] ABF UCH Bout 27
be e 98 5 A

¢
p

=
-

time.localtime () & os.stat () 7} ¥FEEl k2 28 5to], o8] YA FH o]l VId=E F=Y Yt =
T}2 o] &= sys.float_info Y YT}

- 5
>>> sys.float_info[1l] # indexed access

1024

>>> sys.float_info.max_exp # named field access

1024

>>> isinstance(sys.float_info, tuple) # kind of tuple

True

Some named tuples are built-in types (such as the above examples). Alternatively, a named tuple can be
created from a regular class definition that inherits from tuple and that defines named fields. Such a class
can be written by hand, or it can be created by inheriting t yping.NamedTuple, or with the factory function
collections.namedtuple (). The latter techniques also add some extra methods that may not be found
in hand-written or built-in named tuples.

21



Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

ol

namespace (©]

AP 7 A = A o5 302 %‘ﬁﬁﬂi:ﬂ-?ﬂ Ut AR SHE o5 33 (HAE oA
EBrkotdgt A1, A, W o] 5 F2re] AFsUTH ol F 372 o5 TS WASA REALS
A4yt ol & 9], ¥ builtins. open_»]-os open () & 159 o|& F 7o) o & +EHYTH
E3 o] T2 oH BEO] 4 E FHF=AE £ s A 7HEAT FA HeA
T2 Yt 9 & %Oﬂ,random seed() B 1tertools islice() B}t AW 1 &S] Zhzt

random ¥} itertools &l o & 7R = O] g gkl ot
namespace package (°] S &

LA MBI 7A=Y ?ﬂEﬂ o] ] £ %} 7]-55k+= PEP 420 5 7] 4], ©] & &% 2
NS TE A, 53] _init_ .py FLo] loervg At 3] 7] 4] &= e th
1 =

E X HAMS
nested scope (£ H A7 =)
EHR Fo oA HEE FRe= 5. dE 0, thE T Wil FH T4+ upg g
JLEHLFEL ART £ YSULE HIA AFZ L 7|EF o2 Ixul 7158 B 9L 5 X
‘Es“: O= Ao Yok Utk A9 A5 7P YR aFz oA QA HuUTh A=
A fas2 A o] F FolA il FUTh nonlocal & AP AF 2o 2= Ao 013‘%“4‘3}
0) =

new-style class (728} S ~)
Old name for the flavor of classes now used for all class objects. In earlier Python versions, only
new-style classes could use Python’ s newer, versatile features like _ slots_ , descriptors, properties,
__getattribute__ (), class methods, and static methods.

object (2 A])
A (BB RELZ) & 2T 52 (AE) o] B8 RE HolE. T RE raEd Fo)a
o) 25 A o~ 2 AT

optimized scope
A scope where target local variable names are reliably known to the compiler when the code is compiled,
allowing optimization of read and write access to these names. The local namespaces for functions, generators,
coroutines, comprehensions, and generator expressions are optimized in this fashion. Note: most interpreter
optimizations are applied to all scopes, only those relying on a known set of local and nonlocal variable names
are restricted to optimized scopes.

package (2} 7] A])
A Python module which can contain submodules or recursively, subpackages. Technically, a package is a
Python module witha __path__ attribute.

At W7 A & ol 5 FF A = AL

parameter (7] 7] ¥H32)

l(f

3 (B HAE) Aol B4 we 5 Ik A} (koW A% AXE) B AT ol
RN WA AN b
o A A-71 Y E (positional-or-keyword): 9] ] Q1A U 719 = A2 2 ALE 4= 9= AAE AT
Ytk o] Ze] 712 FEj o iUt ol & S T2l A foo & bar:
[def func (foo, bar=None): ... }
« 15188 (positional-only): X ZF AFD 5 A+ AAE AFFUh A4 AE iR
S Aol W Es B2 ) B2 TR 1A AT 5 dH U E Fof theel
A posonlyl T} posonly2:
[def func (posonlyl, posonly2, /, positional_or_keyword): ... ]
o 1N E-HAL (keyword-only): 71 =2 T AlFE = A= AAE AT UL 7| ¥=-AL v
W g4 A ol o) o) 7Hﬁﬂ¢ S0 A orol] ShLpe] -9 A B AW} + 2 o) 2 2 3he) A
A 4 JdFULh dE D} AN A kw_onlyl 2} kw_only?2:
[def func(arg, *, kw_onlyl, kw_only2): ... }

22 Appendix A. 0{%!


https://peps.python.org/pep-0420/

Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

o 7FH-94 X (var-positional): (T2 W7 H Sl o3l A] o] ] REotZ o] X1 9] X] Q1AL ol T 3H)
AFD 5 s Ax QA5 golo] AD2E AR FUTh ol & vl M5 vl A4 o) Fol
* 5 ol EoA BE 5 sUth A& 59 tholl A args:

[def func (*args, **kwargs): ... }

o 7PH-719 = (var-keyword): (Th2 w7 A =Eof] 2] 3l A o] ] olE o A 7] = QA= o &)
Asd 5 Jd= Y M 719 E AAES AZF U ol& w7 = w7 | o] 5ol
g ol 2o A HoE = AdFUTH g S0 A Al A kwargs.

AR FE A8 AAES 93 7B gEu ol A F o] Ay 4 AAES AAF T 5 9
e

Q12 g0 5] &5, QA xFe} ufj 7/ =2 2}olof] L} 2 =FAQ A&, inspect .Parameter S 2] 2, function
A, PEP 362% KA 8.

path entry (7 2 QI E 2])
A= 7 slelE 7t QEE S RESS 27 98 2R JEE A2 gl sl Fa
path entry finder (7 2 N E 2] 5}2lt)

sys.path_hooks oﬂ %1% =
2RrES ] ;d—_‘:ahﬁ%ol o

Az dEe Sl 7

path entry hook (F 2 =] F)
A callable on the sys.path_hooks list which returns a path entry finder if it knows how to find modules on
a specific path entry.

path based finder (7 2 7]} 5} 21 t)
712 et A2 9l H = F o], 2 E AR oA RES FEUTh

path-like object (7 &5 2 )
Hd A" A2E el e AA. A2F AAl= BEE U £ str U bytes A A o] A
U} os.PathLike ZEEZ S T 83 E= AA YUt} os.pathLike ZEEZS A YstE AA =
os.fspath() T4 E TEZHA] str Y bytes I A" Az =z HEE £ d5 Ut thAl os.
fsdecode () & os.fsencode () = Z+Zt str U bytes 23S B A3=d A2 4 95Ut} PEP

S1HZ =]HE3ls Ut
PEP

)3

ru
L

o) e
°

o

r_saL'
ok
rlr
)

MNEEL importlib.abc.PathEntryFinder ©f Y4t}

o}ol 3l 7§ /d A< PEP<= sto] W AfUEl o] AHE A Fot A sho] W = T =2 AL EE 2
o gt 22 71 5= Aot A A dUTh PEP= Al e 7)ol thet 1+ 4% 71 A 2

ZAE AlFsh ok Y T‘/}.

PEPE 8 A28 752 Al osha #AI ol thek AR U B 82 575 sho] Ao ol 7t 47
AAE AR ) T8 o102 1 PP AL A8 oA 51 S el
W) o AL #4135 T A o] g eh

PEP 1 3% 3HA 8.

portion (3Z4)
PEP 420 o A] A o] 8t A8, o] 2 27} 5] 7] | of] o] u}A] 3} BhLo] T] el E] 2l of] So] 9=
A @p 3ol A= AL 7FsgUoh.

positional argument (9] 2] ¢1x})
A& HA L.

provisional API (2 API)
B APLE % delnefelol 3 S84 BAo Y A5 aﬂﬂ%ﬁQQGOWMMiﬂ
2 W37} o A A = AT FAE A ol FAH = g Fo] Ao
7 8ol fAS A P WA o] Yol 5 ATk 28 WAL
= &2 AYUtt — APIE 2&317] dell 4 st 2E8A A 3o

At

7 APl M 224, 37 3 24 o]
AdE EAE sl A =243

Q)
=

i)

e

9

23


https://peps.python.org/pep-0362/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0519/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0519/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0001/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0420/

Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

o] Axl= T glolB g 7l 2 A
HE YT A E Yo PEP 411

provisional package (373 =] 7] ])
T APIE B A 8.

Python 3000 (z}0] %1 3000)
stho] # 3.x Wl ghole] 8 v (971 39] Wi Z 7} vl ml e o) o] of7] W A Dol w07l o] Folth) o] 2
S “Py3k” 2 Zo] 27 % T Th

Pythonic (3} o] % t}-2)
£ dojsellA durd A A T 3= thAl, o] A A ool A 7 Ak AL
%Eltol“/]"d%sﬂﬂ}ol Z+ o & E0], T 01“4011/‘1 A 2e oy P2
for & AMEEIA] OJEHHEY B AdUth o2 B Adojo& o] F7 2
TAEC glonzg, go| e Q5314 g2 AEES Al A 7H-E & AFE- 37| = Fh T

2
o
=

p
for i in range(len(food)):

print (food[i])

L

§ 2, sl Arhe WS ol g4y

R

p
for piece in food:

print (piece)
qualified name (3713} o] &)

REY A 27 zoA BEo| oA Fex, T, A= o]2E “HRE HAF
TEE o] 2, PEP 3155 o] A Aol Gt} A9 o) Zeja AL °ﬂ, Batslkd ol &
ol 53} LU

>>> class C:
class D:
def meth (self):
pass

>>> C.__ _qualname_

IC’

>>> C.D.__gualname

'C.D'

>>> C.D.meth._ qualname_
'C.D.meth'’

2EE b 7l=d ASE w, A8 A fshd o) & (ully qualified name) & 2= F 2 A7 AEE
ZIA REE 7= Z‘jii 2" o] 5L o ugdyt) o E 591, email .mime.text:

>>> import email.mime.text
>>> email.mime.text._ name_

'email .mime.text'

reference count (2} 314)
The number of references to an object. When the reference count of an object drops to zero, it is deallocated.
Some objects are immortal and have reference counts that are never modified, and therefore the objects are
never deallocated. Reference counting is generally not visible to Python code, but it is a key element of the
CPython implementation. Programmers can call the sys.getrefcount () function to return the reference
count for a particular object.

regular package (A =] 7] %))
__init__.py IS 2= HHH 2} 22 AF5H A 974
olF FL A & HAL.
REPL
An acronym for the “read-eval-print loop”, another name for the inferactive interpreter shell.

24 Appendix A. 0{%!


https://peps.python.org/pep-0411/
https://peps.python.org/pep-3155/

Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

slots__
Felz ol A, AnE s EAREEE AP FAE TP st b g
AAGozHN W RE & d3sh= B3 FUT 7] A7 AR, o] Hla -2 SuE A ALg-s)
ﬂﬂémwileaﬂw 2ol F7He 3-8 ZR Aol A BE 49 A28 A Yt SE
27 Ass Aol THUTL
sequence (X] @ 2)

An iterable which supports efficient element access using integer indices via the _ getitem__ () special
method and defines a __len__ () method that returns the length of the sequence. Some built-in sequence
types are list, str, tuple, and bytes. Note that dict also supports __getitem () and _ len_ (),

but is considered a mapping rather than a sequence because the lookups use arbitrary hashable keys rather
than integers.

The collections.abc.Sequence abstract base class defines a much richer interface that goes beyond just
__getitem_ ()and__len_ (),addingcount (), index (),

Types that implement this expanded interface can be registered explicitly using register (). For more
documentation on sequence methods generally, see Common Sequence Operations.

set comprehension (3] g A = 2] 3l A)
olE & Y= a‘li AAG dREE Aot 235 G2 A TS vkl 1H2 8 . results
= {c for c in 'abracadabra' if ¢ not in 'abc'}+ *-‘7(]—24 ;Q@’{'r', 'd'}
Yt} comprehensions% FZIAA L

single dispatch (4 2 t] A& x])
T3 o] shte] Az Foll 7| Z A AAEE Al 2 T taF) X 3 FH.
slice (&2}o]2)
HE A|Q A~ 9 %jl,:l% =3 }t AA. Eepolaes ANE AIHE B7|HES AHEEIA]
variable_name[1:3: 5(4 ?l’oﬂ/q 04?4 7H9/] %x}g ZELE ‘E“ﬂ ;ah/] E]- Eﬁ%_]‘i (/“]
IYE) TR yYr 75,2 slice AAE AHEF T
soft deprecated

A soft deprecated API should not be used in new code, but it is safe for already existing code to use it. The
API remains documented and tested, but will not be enhanced further.

contains__ (),and___reversed_ ().

Soft deprecation, unlike normal deprecation, does not plan on removing the API and will not emit warnings.

See PEP 387: Soft Deprecation.

special method (&4~ A &)
T}o] o] 6301] o] 0140, SlAl e Ao EAFOR TEHEWAE. oJd HiAEE F
Mo W& 7 A2 BEUE o] 22 21 Q5 Uth E4 1A &= specialnames ©f] A 2 W50 A
Lt
statement (=7
AL AGE (ZEQ “BE(block)) B FAIE BRI £ w94 oA =8
AR A8 7R R E =9 st Yt 718 if, while, for.

static type checker
An external tool that reads Python code and analyzes it, looking for issues such as incorrect types. See also
type hints and the typing module.

strong reference
In Python’ s C API, a strong reference is a reference to an object which is owned by the code holding the
reference. The strong reference is taken by calling Py_INCREF () when the reference is created and released
with Py_DECREF () when the reference is deleted.

The py_NewRef () function can be used to create a strong reference to an object. Usually, the Py_DECREF ()
function must be called on the strong reference before exiting the scope of the strong reference, to avoid leaking
one reference.

See also borrowed reference.

text encoding (] A E 217 9])
A string in Python is a sequence of Unicode code points (in range U+0000-U+10FFFF). To store or transfer
a string, it needs to be serialized as a sequence of bytes.

25


https://peps.python.org/pep-0387/#soft-deprecation

Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

Serializing a string into a sequence of bytes is known as “encoding”, and recreating the string from the sequence
of bytes is known as “decoding” .

There are a variety of different text serialization codecs, which are collectively referred to as “text encodings”.
text file (2] ~ & 5} )

sex AAE 9 % 4 P 9 A7) 55 DaE Ade Az o= A volH

AA2S G A A & A AT G4 sl oz

2 99 949, sys.stdin, sys.stdout, io.StringIo 9 AA~EHAE

o

AEZILS
— =
HAE BT (rpr =1y

~—

nfol = A5 AA 8

[}
Al
triple-quoted string (X% u}-& % H £x}14)
w53 (7)) W A2 () A 7HE g?ﬂ Al fx}"é‘ 2 53 SR S A AR ol
71%-% Zﬂlﬁ}xl z
O] *—E‘“ » 1 ‘——E ao
type (%)
The type of a Python object determines what kind of object it is; every object has a type. An object’ s type is
accessible as its ___class___ attribute or can be retrieved with t ype (ob7).

type alias (3 o 4] o] %)
@2 ApExte] thdshel BEo A el Fol.

g Qeloiat 3 I =8 deste o S8 T 8 W

def remove_gray_shades (

colors: list[tuple[int, int, int]]) —-> list[tuple[int, int, int]]:
pass

tohe ol B 97 970 BE 5 A&k

-

Color = tuple[int, int, int]

def remove_gray_shades (colors: list[Color]) -> list[Color]:
pass

o] 7]%5& AW dE typing ¥} PEP 4845 =z 514 2.
type hint(' Sl E)
W, s BT RE Y o v U ke ke ZdiE & e A A s of = H o AL

Type hints are optional and are not enforced by Python but they are useful to static type checkers. They can
also aid IDEs with code completion and refactoring.

=
~
anis}

A9 Wse Ay, A9 Ws, Fehx JERRE 3 §59 § EE typing.
get_type_nints () & ALEER] AN 2T 5 Sk

o] 7155 A Y= typing I PEP 4845 X314 8.

universal newlines (U A £ 9 7))
1:]- J/}yl—o ;qc S 1::1: Z_,] Zog 9 /\1—6].: E-]]/\E /\EE]_gﬁ/\']‘(s].__EH_l_ Oglé 7Hz‘%} _E_;(].
4 "\n, A '\r\n"', 9 H UHZ]EA] & e F7HA QL ARGof] BB Al = bytes.

25
splitlines ( %J }HE}PEP278ﬂPEP3116E_E/\ﬂ§L

B i) of o] 4 T uf th ) A A uink

class C:

field: 'annotation'
M olmgolde dutdos 3 dER G ol & Sol, o] Mt int g2 AL Ao
71 g Ut

26 Appendix A. 0{%!



https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0278/
https://peps.python.org/pep-3116/

Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

[count: int = 0 }

A ol ;o Ho]d T2 A annassign ol A 2 8 f Tk

See function annotation, PEP 484 and PEP 526, which describe this functionality. Also see annotations-howto
for best practices on working with annotations.

virtual environment (7}4} $17)

Sol A8 A5} 8 L2 IWo], 2 N AN Ay & che sfolu £ g
T2 FA FoWA, FtolH wjx A7 XS A FAU YA o =s

Setn A
venv & HA 2.

virtual machine (7}t 71 A])
LxESORre 2 B AR, solne AP A AL vlol £ = Arle) st 2 e vl =
FEE A3}

Zen of Python (2}o] 4 Al)

Shol 4l T A<l 12l oh AeEe] B2 lH, Aol ol 3t ALgAE ol £ o] BT o] HE2
318 ZE T E A “import this” & YW EJurch

27


https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0526/

Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

28

Appendix A. 0{%!



APPENDIX B

O] dHAOf 25}0q

o] A A= reStructuredText 2220 A BFE] R Aoz glo] A A YA E 93] 53] AlgH A 8] 7]

9l Sphinx & AH&-3< o

A Aol E AT EA Y N2 sfo] W ALA o mh A = A 0 2 A B AR =8 Ayt 7] o 8
T AT, #e] v o o 8t %E = reporting-bugs | ©] 2| = @'I’_ﬁl—é} A2, ME-E AL B AR = A v
I LI TH
the BEoA e AAE =hych

o Fred L. Drake, Jr., Q2 3}o]® AWA =3 A3t ZAx}o| A} @& ZElx9] &7}

« the Docutils project for creating reStructuredText and the Docutils suite;

 Fredrik Lundh for his Alternative Python Reference project from which Sphinx got many good ideas.

B.1 mo|W dFAMS SIS

B2 Aol shol
i

A Aol 71 Bs Utk 714 Ake) B2 )

29


https://docutils.sourceforge.io/rst.html
https://www.sphinx-doc.org/
https://docutils.sourceforge.io/
https://github.com/python/cpython/tree/main/Misc/ACKS

Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

30

Appendix B. 0| MHA{of 2504



appeENDIX G

AR} 2fo Ml A

C.1 AZEQ0{Q A}

}o] -2 ABCEF= o] o] T A A& Al U] E 2k 2] Stichting Mathematisch Centrum (CWI, https://www.cwi.nl/
=) 2] Guido van Rossum ol 2] 3} 1990 dt] Z vkl Wkl H5Uth shoj ol the A2 &2 e w3
o) .85 917 ¥, Guido = 30] H9] 7.2 A A= ol %],

1995, Guido+ Virginia 2] Reston o] ]+ Corporation for National Research Initiatives(CNRI, https://www.cnri.
reston.va.us/ ) o A sho] M 2 S AL a1, o] Lol A oA HAY AZEYAE SAUFYTH

20003 59, Guido %} sho] A a4 7] 9El 2 BeOpen.com 2 2 % A A] BeOpen PythonLabs © & 74 3155
Ut Z+2 3 104, PythonLabs Bl -2 Digital Creations(3 ] Zope Corporation; https://www.zope.org/ 2Z) 2
L A5 Yth 2001 d, 5ho] & 4 = E 9 o] A H(PSF, https:/www.python.org/psf/ %) o] A g% g4 th
o] @All= stol M A A A QA afote s 5835 AYHE v F 8 24 YUt Zope Corporation-&
PSFo| 391 3| Yyt

2 A oo thal Al = htips://opensource.org/S FZ 34
Ut shel A W E e GPLT e LItk ohele] &

H
A
.

o
— o©°
A1), AAH O, YR
chea M E R 2 ke AU
HHZE  DHME R 2R GPL S &7
09.0~12 n/a 1991-1995 CWI yes
1.3~152 1.2 1995-1999 CNRI yes
1.6 1.5.2 2000 CNRI no
2.0 1.6 2000 BeOpen.com no
1.6.1 1.6 2001 CNRI no
2.1 2.0+1.6.1 2001 PSF no
2.0.1 2.0+1.6.1 2001 PSF yes
2.1.1 2.1+2.0.1 2001 PSF yes
2.1.2 2.1.1 2002 PSF yes
2.1.3 2.1.2 2002 PSF yes
2.2 o] A 2.1.1 2001-3 A} PSF yes

31


https://www.cwi.nl/
https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/
https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/
https://www.zope.org/
https://www.python.org/psf/
https://opensource.org

Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

GPL3} & 3H v} 212 92| 7L GPLE vlo] WS m| L3 th= AL 2 n|3iA & 5 UTth ZE vloj A
glo]l 2= GPLI} 28] o2 A S ééi S 0 £ AE WAL WEzS 5 IA Y
t}. GPL &% gfo] Al v}lo] W3} GPL 3o 2R E t}2 2z E9 o] 2 Ada 4 91 U} o=

)\.&
U—"C
A5 184 FaUTh

1w\

Guido®] A = 5to] o] Wi x5 7}5oHA vk B2 9 7 AL RS ol Al ZA=H Ut

C.2 TO|Mol| HMIASIHLE AFREL7| QI 0|2 b

glo] W A I E Qo] 9} A A= PSF License Agreement©l] e} gho] Al A 71 Fof g U,

v}o] A 3.8.6 5], AW A 9] oA, 2] X 7] e} 7 == PSF License Agreement 2} Zero-Clause BSD licensel|
wret o] gho] A 7h Foj gt

shol ol E3HE Q¥ Az e ojo] = ThE ehol A7k A g P Ut ehol Al S ehol Al 2ol s
£ =9 8 GAB U ol e ol dl20) BAR B2 wahE £m =)o o] o3l 2ol 4l u

Sog AL

C.2.1 PSF LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR PYTHON 3.14.0a1

This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Python Software Foundation ("PSF"), and
the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using Python

=

3.14.0al software in source or binary form and its associated documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, PSF hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 3.14.0al alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that PSF's License Agreement and PSF's notice of
copyright, i.e., "Copyright © 2001-2024 Python Software Foundation; All Rights
Reserved" are retained in Python 3.14.0al alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee.

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 3.14.0al or any part thereof, and wants to make the
derivative work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee hereby
agrees to include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to Python
3.14.0al.

4. PSF 1is making Python 3.14.0al available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.
PSF MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF
EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, PSF MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE
USE OF PYTHON 3.14.0al WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. PSF SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 3.14.0al
FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF
MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 3.14.0al, OR ANY DERIVATIVE
THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

7. Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship
of agency, partnership, or joint venture between PSF and Licensee. This License
Agreement does not grant permission to use PSF trademarks or trade name in a
trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any

32 Appendix C. jAle} 2fo[MlA



Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

8.

third party.

By copying, installing or otherwise using Python 3.14.0al, Licensee agrees
to be bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.2 BEOPEN.COM LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR PYTHON 2.0
BEOPEN PYTHON OPEN SOURCE LICENSE AGREEMENT VERSION 1

i.

This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between BeOpen.com ("BeOpen"), having an office at
160 Saratoga Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95051, and the Individual or Organization
("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using this software in source or binary
form and its associated documentation ("the Software").

Subject to the terms and conditions of this BeOpen Python License Agreement,
BeOpen hereby grants Licensee a non-exclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license
to reproduce, analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative
works, distribute, and otherwise use the Software alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that the BeOpen Python License is retained in the
Software, alone or in any derivative version prepared by Licensee.

BeOpen is making the Software available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.

BEOPEN MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF
EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, BEOPEN MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE
USE OF THE SOFTWARE WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

BEOPEN SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF THE SOFTWARE FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF USING,
MODIFYING OR DISTRIBUTING THE SOFTWARE, OR ANY DERIVATIVE THEREOF, EVEN IF
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOEF.

This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

This License Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in all respects

by the law of the State of California, excluding conflict of law provisions.
Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of
agency, partnership, or joint venture between BeOpen and Licensee. This License
Agreement does not grant permission to use BeOpen trademarks or trade names in a
trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any
third party. As an exception, the "BeOpen Python" logos available at
http://www.pythonlabs.com/logos.html may be used according to the permissions
granted on that web page.

By copying, installing or otherwise using the software, Licensee agrees to be
bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.3 CNRI LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR PYTHON 1.6.1

This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Corporation for National Research
Initiatives, having an office at 1895 Preston White Drive, Reston, VA 20191
("CNRI"), and the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and
otherwise using Python 1.6.1 software in source or binary form and its
associated documentation.

Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, CNRI hereby
(TH5 sl el Aol A)

C.2. mo|’Moll HMASHAHLE ALESEY| 218t 0|2 2F2t 33




Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

(o1 sl o] A ol A Al <5)
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version,
provided, however, that CNRI's License Agreement and CNRI's notice of copyright,
i.e., "Copyright © 1995-2001 Corporation for National Research Initiatives; All
Rights Reserved" are retained in Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee. Alternately, in lieu of CNRI's License Agreement,
Licensee may substitute the following text (omitting the quotes): "Python 1.6.1
is made available subject to the terms and conditions in CNRI's License
Agreement. This Agreement together with Python 1.6.1 may be located on the
internet using the following unique, persistent identifier (known as a handle):
1895.22/1013. This Agreement may also be obtained from a proxy server on the
internet using the following URL: http://hdl.handle.net/1895.22/1013."

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 1.6.1 or any part thereof, and wants to make the derivative
work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee hereby agrees to
include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to Python 1.6.1.

4. CNRI is making Python 1.6.1 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis. CNRI
MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF EXAMPLE,
BUT NOT LIMITATION, CNRI MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE USE OF
PYTHON 1.6.1 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. CNRI SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 1.6.1 FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF
MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 1.6.1, OR ANY DERIVATIVE
THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

7. This License Agreement shall be governed by the federal intellectual property
law of the United States, including without limitation the federal copyright
law, and, to the extent such U.S. federal law does not apply, by the law of the
Commonwealth of Virginia, excluding Virginia's conflict of law provisions.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, with regard to derivative works based on Python
1.6.1 that incorporate non-separable material that was previously distributed
under the GNU General Public License (GPL), the law of the Commonwealth of
Virginia shall govern this License Agreement only as to issues arising under or
with respect to Paragraphs 4, 5, and 7 of this License Agreement. Nothing in
this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of agency,
partnership, or joint venture between CNRI and Licensee. This License Agreement
does not grant permission to use CNRI trademarks or trade name in a trademark
sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any third
party.

8. By clicking on the "ACCEPT" button where indicated, or by copying, installing
or otherwise using Python 1.6.1, Licensee agrees to be bound by the terms and
conditions of this License Agreement.

34 Appendix C. jAle} 2fo[MlA




Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

C.2.4 CWI LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR PYTHON 0.9.0 THROUGH 1.2

Copyright © 1991 - 1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum Amsterdam, The
Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted, provided that
the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that both that copyright
notice and this permission notice appear in supporting documentation, and that
the name of Stichting Mathematisch Centrum or CWI not be used in advertising or
publicity pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN NO
EVENT SHALL STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE,
DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS
SOFTWARE.

C.2.5 ZERO-CLAUSE BSD LICENSE FOR CODE IN THE PYTHON 3.14.0a1 DOCU-
MENTATION

Permission to use, copy, modify, and/or distribute this software for any
purpose with or without fee is hereby granted.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS" AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH
REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, DIRECT,
INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM
LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR
OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

=
r
M
e 0
2
ok
Y
rd
e
2
)
K
30
rr
i)
)
22
[>
to

spol 2 vl EZdhof| ;2 3HE A AAF &z E S of o

C.3.1 HEM EQ[AH

The _random C extension underlying the random module includes code based on a download from http://www.math.
sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html. The following are the verbatim comments from the
original code:

A C-program for MT19937, with initialization improved 2002/1/26.
Coded by Takuji Nishimura and Makoto Matsumoto.

Before using, initialize the state by using init_genrand (seed)
or init_by_array(init_key, key_length).

Copyright (C) 1997 - 2002, Makoto Matsumoto and Takuji Nishimura,
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

(TH5 sl el Aol A)

C.3. Z&HE AZEQ0{0l CHEt 2fo|MA L S0l 35

Hl



http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html

Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

(o1 sl o] A ol A Al <5)
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. The names of its contributors may not be used to endorse or promote
products derived from this software without specific prior written

permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR
CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR
PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF
LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Any feedback is very welcome.
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/emt.html
email: m-mat @ math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp (remove space)

C.3.2 A3

The socket module uses the functions, getaddrinfo (), and getnameinfo (), which are coded in separate source
files from the WIDE Project, https://www.wide.ad.jp/.

Copyright (C) 1995, 1996, 1997, and 1998 WIDE Project.
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of the project nor the names of its contributors
may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software
without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE PROJECT AND CONTRIBUTORS "‘AS IS'' AND
ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE PROJECT OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
(TF& sl o Ao A %)

36 Appendix C. jAle} 2fo[MlA


https://www.wide.ad.jp/

Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

(o] sl o] A ol A AI)
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS
OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.3 H|S7| A2 MH|A

The test .support.asynchat and test.support .asyncore modules contain the following notice:

Copyright 1996 by Sam Rushing

All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of Sam
Rushing not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior
permission.

SAM RUSHING DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE,
INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN
NO EVENT SHALL SAM RUSHING BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS
OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.4 F7| &g

http.cookies E Tha 22 2| AMg 23t

Copyright 2000 by Timothy O'Malley <timo@alum.mit.edu>

All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software

and its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Timothy O'Malley not be used in advertising or publicity

pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

Timothy O'Malley DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL Timothy O'Malley BE LIABLE FOR
ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,

WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS

(Th= sl ol Aol A1)

C.3. Z&HE AZEQ0{0l CHEt 2fo|MA L S0l 37

Hl




Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

(o1 sl o1 A o A A<)
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C35 A3 =X

trace RES T3} 2L 72 AFS TPk

portions copyright 2001, Autonomous Zones Industries, Inc., all rights...
err... reserved and offered to the public under the terms of the

Python 2.2 license.

Author: Zooko O'Whielacronx

http://zooko.com/

mailto:zooko@zooko.com

Copyright 2000, Mojam Media, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1999, Bioreason, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Andrew Dalke

Copyright 1995-1997, Automatrix, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1991-1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum, all rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this Python software and
its associated documentation for any purpose without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in all copies,
and that both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of neither Automatrix,
Bioreason or Mojam Media be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior permission.

C.3.6 UUencode X UUdecode g4

The uu codec contains the following notice:

Copyright 1994 by Lance Ellinghouse
Cathedral City, California Republic, United States of America.

All Rights Reserved
Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted,
provided that the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that
both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of Lance Ellinghouse
not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to distribution
of the software without specific, written prior permission.
LANCE ELLINGHOUSE DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO
THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCE ELLINGHOUSE CENTRUM BE LIABLE
FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN
ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT
OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

(TH5 sl el Aol A)

38 Appendix C. jAle} 2fo[MlA



Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

(o1 sl o] A ol A Al <5)
Modified by Jack Jansen, CWI, July 1995:
— Use binascii module to do the actual line-by-line conversion
between ascii and binary. This results in a 1000-fold speedup. The C
version is still 5 times faster, though.
— Arguments more compliant with Python standard

C3.7 XML YA T2 A &=

xmlrpc.client R E2 U 22 FY AHS 33 oh

The XML-RPC client interface is

Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Secret Labs AB
Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Fredrik Lundh

By obtaining, using, and/or copying this software and/or its
associated documentation, you agree that you have read, understood,
and will comply with the following terms and conditions:

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its associated documentation for any purpose and without fee is
hereby granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in
all copies, and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Secret Labs AB or the author not be used in advertising or publicity
pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

SECRET LABS AB AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD
TO THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY AND FITNESS. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL SECRET LABS AB OR THE AUTHOR
BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY
DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE
OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.8 test_epoll

The test.test_epoll module contains the following notice:

Copyright (c) 2001-2006 Twisted Matrix Laboratories.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be
included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
(T2 sl o] Al ol A1)

C.3. Z&HE AZEQ0{0l CHEt 2fo|MA L S0l 39

Hl




Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

(o] sl o] A ol A AI)
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION
OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.9 Select kqueue

select BE-L kqueve QB 5 o] 2ol thal T3} 22 Fo) AL ERFTH

Copyright (c) 2000 Doug White, 2006 James Knight, 2007 Christian Heimes
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS " 'AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.10 SipHash24

AFUTh of7]ell& tha 7 2 W&ol 23H o] d5uth

<MIT License>
Copyright (c) 2013 Marek Majkowski <marek@popcount.org>

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy
of this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal
in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights
to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell
copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in
all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

</MIT License>

Original location:
https://github.com/majek/csiphash/

(TH5 sl el Aol A)

40 Appendix C. jAle} 2fo[MlA




Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

(o1 sl o] A ol A Al <5)
Solution inspired by code from:
Samuel Neves (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1little)
djb (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1ittle2)
Jean-Philippe Aumasson (https://131002.net/siphash/siphash24.c)

C.3.11 strtod 2} dtoa

The file Pyt hon/dtoa. c, which supplies C functions dtoa and strtod for conversion of C doubles to and from strings,
is derived from the file of the same name by David M. Gay, currently available from https://web.archive.org/web/
20220517033456/http://www.netlib.org/fp/dtoa.c. The original file, as retrieved on March 16, 2009, contains the
following copyright and licensing notice:

/****************************************************************
*

* The author of this software is David M. Gay.
*

* Copyright (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 by Lucent Technologies.

* Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software for any

* purpose without fee is hereby granted, provided that this entire notice
* is included in all copies of any software which is or includes a copy

* or modification of this software and in all copies of the supporting

* documentation for such software.

* THIS SOFTWARE IS BEING PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
* WARRANTY. IN PARTICULAR, NEITHER THE AUTHOR NOR LUCENT MAKES ANY

* REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND CONCERNING THE MERCHANTABILITY

* OF THIS SOFTWARE OR ITS FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

*

**k*************************************************************/

C.3.12 OpenSSL

The modules hashlib, posix and ss1 use the OpenSSL library for added performance if made available by the
operating system. Additionally, the Windows and macOS installers for Python may include a copy of the OpenSSL
libraries, so we include a copy of the OpenSSL license here. For the OpenSSL 3.0 release, and later releases derived
from that, the Apache License v2 applies:

Apache License
Version 2.0, January 2004
https://www.apache.org/licenses/

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR USE, REPRODUCTION, AND DISTRIBUTION
1. Definitions.

"License" shall mean the terms and conditions for use, reproduction,
and distribution as defined by Sections 1 through 9 of this document.

"Licensor" shall mean the copyright owner or entity authorized by
the copyright owner that is granting the License.

"Legal Entity" shall mean the union of the acting entity and all
other entities that control, are controlled by, or are under common
control with that entity. For the purposes of this definition,
"control" means (i) the power, direct or indirect, to cause the
(Th= sl o] A of] Al%)

C.3. Z§tEl AZEQ|0{0l CHE! 210|MIA L S0l M

Hl



https://web.archive.org/web/20220517033456/http://www.netlib.org/fp/dtoa.c
https://web.archive.org/web/20220517033456/http://www.netlib.org/fp/dtoa.c

Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

(e] s o] A ol Al Al
direction or management of such entity, whether by contract or
otherwise, or (ii) ownership of fifty percent (50%) or more of the
outstanding shares, or (iii) beneficial ownership of such entity.

"You" (or "Your") shall mean an individual or Legal Entity
exercising permissions granted by this License.

"Source" form shall mean the preferred form for making modifications,
including but not limited to software source code, documentation
source, and configuration files.

"Object" form shall mean any form resulting from mechanical
transformation or translation of a Source form, including but
not limited to compiled object code, generated documentation,
and conversions to other media types.

"Work" shall mean the work of authorship, whether in Source or
Object form, made available under the License, as indicated by a
copyright notice that is included in or attached to the work

(an example is provided in the Appendix below) .

"Derivative Works" shall mean any work, whether in Source or Object
form, that is based on (or derived from) the Work and for which the
editorial revisions, annotations, elaborations, or other modifications
represent, as a whole, an original work of authorship. For the purposes
of this License, Derivative Works shall not include works that remain
separable from, or merely link (or bind by name) to the interfaces of,
the Work and Derivative Works thereof.

"Contribution" shall mean any work of authorship, including

the original version of the Work and any modifications or additions

to that Work or Derivative Works thereof, that is intentionally
submitted to Licensor for inclusion in the Work by the copyright owner
or by an individual or Legal Entity authorized to submit on behalf of
the copyright owner. For the purposes of this definition, "submitted"
means any form of electronic, verbal, or written communication sent

to the Licensor or its representatives, including but not limited to
communication on electronic mailing lists, source code control systems,
and issue tracking systems that are managed by, or on behalf of, the
Licensor for the purpose of discussing and improving the Work, but
excluding communication that is conspicuously marked or otherwise
designated in writing by the copyright owner as "Not a Contribution."

"Contributor" shall mean Licensor and any individual or Legal Entity
on behalf of whom a Contribution has been received by Licensor and
subsequently incorporated within the Work.

Grant of Copyright License. Subject to the terms and conditions of
this License, each Contributor hereby grants to You a perpetual,
worldwide, non-exclusive, no-charge, royalty-free, irrevocable
copyright license to reproduce, prepare Derivative Works of,
publicly display, publicly perform, sublicense, and distribute the
Work and such Derivative Works in Source or Object form.

Grant of Patent License. Subject to the terms and conditions of
this License, each Contributor hereby grants to You a perpetual,

(TH5 sl el Aol A)

42

Appendix C. jAle} 2fo[MlA




Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

(o] sl o] A ol A Al <5)
worldwide, non-exclusive, no-charge, royalty-free, irrevocable
(except as stated in this section) patent license to make, have made,
use, offer to sell, sell, import, and otherwise transfer the Work,
where such license applies only to those patent claims licensable
by such Contributor that are necessarily infringed by their
Contribution(s) alone or by combination of their Contribution (s)
with the Work to which such Contribution(s) was submitted. If You
institute patent litigation against any entity (including a
cross—claim or counterclaim in a lawsuit) alleging that the Work
or a Contribution incorporated within the Work constitutes direct
or contributory patent infringement, then any patent licenses
granted to You under this License for that Work shall terminate
as of the date such litigation is filed.

Redistribution. You may reproduce and distribute copies of the
Work or Derivative Works thereof in any medium, with or without
modifications, and in Source or Object form, provided that You
meet the following conditions:

(a) You must give any other recipients of the Work or
Derivative Works a copy of this License; and

(b) You must cause any modified files to carry prominent notices
stating that You changed the files; and

(c) You must retain, in the Source form of any Derivative Works
that You distribute, all copyright, patent, trademark, and
attribution notices from the Source form of the Work,
excluding those notices that do not pertain to any part of
the Derivative Works; and

(d) If the Work includes a "NOTICE" text file as part of its
distribution, then any Derivative Works that You distribute must
include a readable copy of the attribution notices contained
within such NOTICE file, excluding those notices that do not
pertain to any part of the Derivative Works, in at least one
of the following places: within a NOTICE text file distributed
as part of the Derivative Works; within the Source form or
documentation, if provided along with the Derivative Works; or,
within a display generated by the Derivative Works, if and
wherever such third-party notices normally appear. The contents
of the NOTICE file are for informational purposes only and
do not modify the License. You may add Your own attribution
notices within Derivative Works that You distribute, alongside
or as an addendum to the NOTICE text from the Work, provided
that such additional attribution notices cannot be construed
as modifying the License.

You may add Your own copyright statement to Your modifications and
may provide additional or different license terms and conditions
for use, reproduction, or distribution of Your modifications, or
for any such Derivative Works as a whole, provided Your use,
reproduction, and distribution of the Work otherwise complies with
the conditions stated in this License.

Submission of Contributions. Unless You explicitly state otherwise,

(TH5 sl el Aol A)

C.3.

SE 2T EFo{ol CHEt 2toldla K 52l 43

Hl




Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

(o1 sl o] A ol A Al <5)
any Contribution intentionally submitted for inclusion in the Work
by You to the Licensor shall be under the terms and conditions of
this License, without any additional terms or conditions.
Notwithstanding the above, nothing herein shall supersede or modify
the terms of any separate license agreement you may have executed
with Licensor regarding such Contributions.

6. Trademarks. This License does not grant permission to use the trade
names, trademarks, service marks, or product names of the Licensor,
except as required for reasonable and customary use in describing the
origin of the Work and reproducing the content of the NOTICE file.

7. Disclaimer of Warranty. Unless required by applicable law or
agreed to in writing, Licensor provides the Work (and each
Contributor provides its Contributions) on an "AS IS" BASIS,
WITHOUT WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF ANY KIND, either express or
implied, including, without limitation, any warranties or conditions
of TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY, or FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE. You are solely responsible for determining the
appropriateness of using or redistributing the Work and assume any
risks associated with Your exercise of permissions under this License.

8. Limitation of Liability. In no event and under no legal theory,
whether in tort (including negligence), contract, or otherwise,
unless required by applicable law (such as deliberate and grossly
negligent acts) or agreed to in writing, shall any Contributor be
liable to You for damages, including any direct, indirect, special,
incidental, or consequential damages of any character arising as a
result of this License or out of the use or inability to use the
Work (including but not limited to damages for loss of goodwill,
work stoppage, computer failure or malfunction, or any and all
other commercial damages or losses), even if such Contributor
has been advised of the possibility of such damages.

9. Accepting Warranty or Additional Liability. While redistributing
the Work or Derivative Works thereof, You may choose to offer,
and charge a fee for, acceptance of support, warranty, indemnity,
or other liability obligations and/or rights consistent with this
License. However, in accepting such obligations, You may act only
on Your own behalf and on Your sole responsibility, not on behalf
of any other Contributor, and only if You agree to indemnify,
defend, and hold each Contributor harmless for any liability
incurred by, or claims asserted against, such Contributor by reason
of your accepting any such warranty or additional liability.

END OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

C.3.13 expat

The pyexpat extension is built using an included copy of the expat sources unless the build is configured
—-—-with-system-expat:

Copyright (c) 1998, 1999, 2000 Thai Open Source Software Center Ltd
and Clark Cooper

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
(TH5 sl el Aol A)

44 Appendix C. A2} 2fo|MIA




Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

(e]A sl o] A ol A A<
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY
CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE
SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.14 libffi

The _ctypes C extension underlying the ct ypes module is built using an included copy of the libffi sources unless
the build is configured ——with-system-1ibffi:

Copyright (c) 1996-2008 Red Hat, Inc and others.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
‘'Software''), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED " "AS IS'', WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT
HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER
DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.15 zlib

21ib 3L A2 Gl A FAE Zib o] UF 2efs oA MEo] A58 4 glod,
A2 AFg sl ER Y Th

bl

3}
=

il
N
=
B>
>

Copyright (C) 1995-2011 Jean-loup Gailly and Mark Adler
This software is provided 'as-is', without any express or implied
warranty. In no event will the authors be held liable for any damages

arising from the use of this software.

(TH5 sl el Aol A)

C.3. Z§tEl AZEQ|0{0l CHE! 210|MIA L S0l 45

Hl




Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

(o1 sl o] A ol A Al <5)
Permission is granted to anyone to use this software for any purpose,
including commercial applications, and to alter it and redistribute it
freely, subject to the following restrictions:

1. The origin of this software must not be misrepresented; you must not
claim that you wrote the original software. If you use this software
in a product, an acknowledgment in the product documentation would be
appreciated but is not required.

2. Altered source versions must be plainly marked as such, and must not be
misrepresented as being the original software.

3. This notice may not be removed or altered from any source distribution.

Jean—-loup Gailly Mark Adler
jloup@gzip.org madler@alumni.caltech.edu

C.3.16 cfuhash
tracemalloc o &8 AH&5 & s A] Blo] B9 732 cfuhash Z2AEE 7|uto 2 gy

Copyright (c) 2005 Don Owens
All rights reserved.

This code is released under the BSD license:

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above
copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided
with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the author nor the names of its
contributors may be used to endorse or promote products derived
from this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
(INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR
SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

46 Appendix C. jAle} 2fo[MlA



Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

C.3.17 libmpdec

The _decimal C extension underlying the decimal module is built using an included copy of the libmpdec library
unless the build is configured ——with-system-1ibmpdec:

Copyright (c) 2008-2020 Stefan Krah. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.18 W3C C14NHIAE AQIE

The C14N 2.0 test suite in the test package (Lib/test/xmltestdata/c14n-20/) was retrieved from the W3C
website at https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/ and is distributed under the 3-clause BSD license:

Copyright (c) 2013 W3C(R) (MIT, ERCIM, Keio, Beihang),
All Rights Reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

* Redistributions of works must retain the original copyright notice,
this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the original copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the W3C nor the names of its contributors may be
used to endorse or promote products derived from this work without
specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT
OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE,

(TH5 sl el Aol A)

C.3. Z§tEl AZEQ|0{0l CHE! 210|MIA L S0l 47

Hl



https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/

Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

(o] sl o] A ol A AI)
DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE
OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.19 mimalloc
MIT License:

Copyright (c) 2018-2021 Microsoft Corporation, Daan Leijen

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy
of this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal
in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights
to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell
copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all
copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY,
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER
LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE
SOFTWARE .

C.3.20 asyncio

Parts of the asyncio module are incorporated from uvloop 0.16, which is distributed under the MIT license:

Copyright (c) 2015-2021 MagicStack Inc. http://magic.io

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be
included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND

NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION
OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

48 Appendix C. jAle} 2fo[MlA


https://github.com/MagicStack/uvloop/tree/v0.16.0

Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

C.3.21 Global Unbounded Sequences (GUS)

The file Python/gsbr.c is adapted from FreeBSD’ s “Global Unbounded Sequences” safe memory reclamation
scheme in subr_smr.c. The file is distributed under the 2-Clause BSD License:

Copyright (c) 2019,2020 Jeffrey Roberson <jeff@FreeBSD.org>

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice unmodified, this list of conditions, and the following
disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR " "AS IS'' AND ANY EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES
OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE,
DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF
THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3. Z&HE AZEQ0{0l CHEt 2fo|MA L S0l 49

Hl



https://github.com/freebsd/freebsd-src/blob/main/sys/kern/subr_smr.c

Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

50

Appendix C. jAle} 2fo[MlA



APPENDIX D

sho] 3} o] WA E:
Copyright © 2001-2024 Python Software Foundation. All rights reserved.

Copyright © 2000 BeOpen.com. All rights reserved.

Copyright © 1995-2000 Corporation for National Research Initiatives. All rights reserved.
Copyright © 1991-1995 Stichting Mathematisch Centrum. All rights reserved.

WA 2ol 0 AL AT ARE o AL9) 2ho] 4l o A Al F T

51



Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

52

Appendix D. X{ZH#



1=
e

, 11
>>> 11
_ future_ ,17
__slots_ ,25

A

abstract base class (‘%‘/g’ H‘“ o]_/_\ %EH—/—\); 11
annotate function, 11

annotation (o] X E| o] A), 11

argument (?l;q'), 11

asynchronous context manager (31%7] ﬂ‘iﬂé

E #EAp, 12
asynchronous generator (H]% 7] A g o] E]),
12

asynchronous generator iterator (W=7 A
el o8 o B &l o] B), 12

asynchronous iterable (B]%57] o]E & &), 12

asynchronous iterator (H]% 7] o€ do]¥]), 12

attribute (JEFHE), 12

awaitable (]9l o]E &), 12

B

BDFL, 13

binary file (B}o] g 9+Y), 13
borrowed reference, 13

bytecode (H}°]|E T X&), 13

bytes—-like object (H}o]EY R AA)), 13

C

callable, 13

callback (%), 13

C-contiguous, 14

class (E# ), 13

class variable (F#|2 HS), 13
closure variable, 13

complex number (BAF), 14
context, 14

context management protocol, 14
context manager (AEIAE &g A}, 14
context variable (AHAE HE) 14
contiguous (A<), 14

coroutine (ZFH), 14

Hy
it
)
mt
:1_2,
—
=

coroutine function (
CPython, 14
current context, 15

D

decorator (W& o] ¥), 15

descriptor (1’4 ii%ﬂ); 15

dictionary (9414 8]), 15

dictionary comprehension (§A 2] F =23l
A), 15

dictionary view (944 g &), 15

docstring (BE2E), 15

duck-typing (8 E}o]33), 15

E

EAFP, 16

evaluate function, 16
expression (&4, 16
extension module (B3 &), 16

F

f-string (f-—\v‘?‘;q'g); 16
file object (ﬁ]'?:_l Zﬂiﬂ), 16
file-like object (L F A, 16
filesystem encoding and error handler, 16
finder (3}¢914), 16

floor division (A4 Y==4l), 16

Fortran contiguous, 14
free threading, 16

free variable, 17
function (&), 17
function annotation (&4

G

garbage collection (7FH]A] 7)), 17

generator (AW d o), 17

generator expression (AU o]E T &4A]), 17

generator iterator (AU # o]E o]E & o]H), 17

generic function (AU E d+4), 18

generic type A ), 18

GIL, 18

global interpreter lock (A9 AEZEEH F),
18

LH o] M), 17

53



Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

H

hash-based pyc (3] A] 7] %} pyc), 18
hashable (3] A] 7}%), 18

IDLE, 18

immortal, 18

immutable (EW), 18

import path (YZE A =Z),18
importer (?:IEL_E%); 19
importing (%}g_ﬂo), 19
interactive (Eﬁﬂ—ﬁg), 19
interpreted (Q1E]Z 8] E|X), 19
interpreter shutdown (QE]ZEE £8),19
iterable (°]E] & &), 19
iterator (©]E & o] E), 19

K

key function (7] @'5’\— , 19
keyword argument (7] = <12}, 20

L

lambda (ZT}), 20

LBYL, 20

list (]2 E), 20

list comprehension (B]2E AZE3A), 20
loader (24), 20

locale encoding, 20

M

magic
method (WA &), 20
magic method (W] & WA &), 20
mapping (7433), 20
meta path finder (WE} FZ 5}91H), 21
metaclass (U}]E}%EHZ;), 21
method (WA E), 21
magic, 20
special, 25

method resolution order (HAE A7F $A]),21

module (2 &), 21

module spec (A& £23)), 21
MRO, 21

mutable (7}¥), 21

N

named tuple (WY& 5Z) 21

namespace (0|5 &7H), 22

namespace package (°©]& F7F 3 7] A)), 22
nested scope (EHH A3 x), 22
new-style class (F2EY Z#n), 22

O

object (AA]), 22
optimized scope, 22

P

package (3] 7] A]), 22

parameter (P} 7] ¥HS4), 22
path based finder (FZE 7|4} 3}91H), 23
path entry (A& A E¥F),23
path entry finder (AZ dEZ 3+94H),23
path entry hook (AE EZ £),23
path-like object (BAEF ZAA),23
PEP, 23
portion (A1), 23
positional argument (¢ %] 214}, 23
provisional API (FA APD, 23
provisional package (FA 3 7] %)), 24
Python 3000 (Z}o] 3 3000), 24
Python 2F4F ¢t

PEP 1,23

PEP 238,16

PEP 278,26

PEP 302,20

PEP 343,14

PEP 362,12,23

PEP 411,24

PEP 420,22,23

PEP 443,18

PEP 483,18

PEP 484,11,17,18, 26,27

PEP 492,12, 14

PEP 498, 16

PEP 519,23

PEP 525,12

PEP 526, 11,27

PEP 585,18

PEP 649,11

PEP 683,18

PEP 703,17,18

PEP 3116, 26

PEP 3155,24
PYTHON_GIL, 18
Pythonic (F}o] M T}-2), 24

Q

qualified name (@ﬁ‘ﬂ% o] ), 24

R

reference count (X 3F), 24
regular package (B3 3 7] X)), 24
REPL, 24

S

sequence (A|@2X), 25
set comprehension (F 3 ZA Z 3l A), 25
single dispatch (AF Ul X)), 25
slice (&8to]2), 25
soft deprecated, 25
special
method (WA ZE), 25
special method (5 U‘]]HE),ZS
statement (—Ev—ZJ), 25
static type checker, 25
strong reference, 25

54



Installing Python Modules, & 2|A 3.14.0a1

T

text encoding (A1AE Q17 1), 25

text file (1A E 31}4Y), 26

triple-quoted string (A% WX & FA19),
26

type (3), 26

type alias (3@ ¥ o]2), 26

type hint (8 3 E), 26

universal newlines (‘rgrl/]ai}%—-i = %] 71:11), 26

Vv

variable annotation (4 o]xH] o] A), 26
virtual environment (7FA 7)), 27
virtual machine (Z7}AF 71 A), 27

Y
SR IR

o

PYTHON_GIL, 18

Z

Zen of Python (Fo]x A), 27

55



	핵심 용어
	기본 사용법
	어떻게 …?
	… 파이썬 3.4 이전 버전의 파이썬에서 pip 를 설치합니까?
	… 현재 사용자만을 위해 패키지를 설치합니까?
	… 과학 계산용 파이썬 패키지를 설치합니까?
	… 병렬로 설치된 여러 버전의 파이썬으로 작업합니까?

	흔히 만나는 설치 문제
	리눅스에 시스템 파이썬 설치하기
	Pip가 설치되지 않았습니다.
	바이너리 확장 설치하기

	용어집
	이 설명서에 관하여
	파이썬 설명서의 공헌자들

	역사와 라이센스
	소프트웨어의 역사
	파이썬에 액세스하거나 사용하기 위한 이용 약관
	PSF LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR PYTHON 3.14.0a1
	BEOPEN.COM LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR PYTHON 2.0
	CNRI LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR PYTHON 1.6.1
	CWI LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR PYTHON 0.9.0 THROUGH 1.2
	ZERO-CLAUSE BSD LICENSE FOR CODE IN THE PYTHON 3.14.0a1 DOCUMENTATION

	포함된 소프트웨어에 대한 라이센스 및 승인
	메르센 트위스터
	소켓
	비동기 소켓 서비스
	쿠키 관리
	실행 추적
	UUencode 및 UUdecode 함수
	XML 원격 프로시저 호출
	test_epoll
	Select kqueue
	SipHash24
	strtod 와 dtoa
	OpenSSL
	expat
	libffi
	zlib
	cfuhash
	libmpdec
	W3C C14N 테스트 스위트
	mimalloc
	asyncio
	Global Unbounded Sequences (GUS)


	저작권
	색인

